through the ability to reposition the interest rate exposure of the statement of financial position using various product

and funding strategies, supported by interest rate hedging activities using interest rate swaps and other derivatives.

These approaches are governed by the Bank’s policies in the areas of product and liquidity management as well as

the Trading Book and Banking book Policy, hedging policies and Non Traded Interest Rate Risk Framework.

IRRBB exposures are monitored by IBMR and positions reported to the GALCO, GMRC, RMC and the Board.

The Bank complements PV01 by stress testing IRRBB exposures to highlight potential risk that may arise from

extreme market events that are rare but plausible.

The Bank measures the IRRBB exposures using PV01. PV01 is a quantitative measure to assess the impact of an

absolute change in economic value due to 1 basis point movement in market interest rates.

194

Registration No. 196901000166 (8515-D)

49. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

49.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

Non-Traded Market Risk (Cont'd.)

IBOR reform (Cont'd.)

•

•

•

•

•

• Awareness and preparation risk by staff due to complex compounding approaches and payment conventions.

Non-derivatives Derivatives

financial assets nominal

carrying amount amount

Group RM'000 RM'000

2023

USD London Interbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR") 2,334,626   7,399,008

2022

USD London Interbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR") 3,011,255   9,495,539

Market Risk Sensitivity

(i) Interest Rate Risk

Traded Market Risk:

Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate

+ 100 bps  - 100 bps + 100 bps  - 100 bps

Group and Bank RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Impact on profit before taxation (7,986)   7,682   3,364   (2,088)

The following table is exposure that have yet to transition from IBOR to RFRs as at 31 March 2023 and 31 March

2022:

2022

IBORs benchmark reform exposes the Group to various risks, which the project continues to manage and monitor

closely. The project team has assessed these risks include but are not limited to the following:

Conduct risk arising from discussions with clients and market counterparties on the amendments of legal

documentations to have adequate fallback provisions into existing legacy contracts necessary to effect IBOR

reform;

Interest rate risk (“IRR”) is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market

interest rate and is managed through gap and sensitivity analysis. Interest rate movements also affect the

Group’s income and expense from assets and liabilities as well as capital fund. The Group has adopted IRR

hedging measures to cushion the interest rate volatility.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Bank’s profit before taxation and equity

to a reasonable possible change in interest rate with all other variables remaining constant.

Financial risk to the Group and its clients that markets are disrupted due to IBOR reform giving rise to financial

losses;

Pricing risk from the potential lack of market information if liquidity in IBORs reduces and RFRs are illiquid and

unobservable;

Operational risk arising from changes to the Group’s IT systems and processes, also the risk of payments being

disrupted if a LIBOR ceases to be available;

Accounting risk if the Group’s hedging relationships fail and form unrepresentative income statement volatility

as financial instruments transition to RFRs; and

2023

195

Registration No. 196901000166 (8515-D)

49. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

49.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

Market Risk Sensitivity (Cont'd.)

(i) Interest Rate Risk (Cont'd.)

Non-Traded Market Risk:

Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate

+ 100 bps  - 100 bps + 100 bps  - 100 bps

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group and Bank

Impact on profit before taxation 556,096   (556,096)   541,953   (541,953)

Impact on equity (448,572)   477,495   (402,531)   428,716

(ii) Foreign Exchange Risk

Impact on profit before taxation:

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

+ 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

Currency RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group and Bank

USD (13,980)   13,980   (29,749)   29,749

SGD 9,406   (9,406)   6,076   (6,076)

EUR 2,558   (2,558)   (1,140)   1,140

AUD 4,086   (4,086)   2,849   (2,849)

GBP 2,385   (2,385)   4,968   (4,968)

JPY 1,550   (1,550)   (581)   581

HKD 36,036   (36,036)   37,618   (37,618)

Others 2,669   (2,669)   2,033   (2,033)

2023 2022

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Bank’s profit before taxation and equity

to a reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates with all other variables remaining constant.

2022

Foreign exchange risk arises from changes in foreign exchange rates to exposure on the Group’s financial

instruments denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the transacting entity. Position limits

are imposed to prevent the Group from exposure to excessive foreign exchange risk.

2023

196

Registration No. 196901000166 (8515-D)

49. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

49.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

Market Risk Sensitivity (Cont'd.)

(ii) Foreign Exchange Risk (Cont'd.)

Impact on equity:

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

+ 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

Currency RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group

USD 28,142   (28,142)   27,196   (27,196)

EUR 75   (75)   58   (58)

Bank

USD 28,119   (28,119)   27,194   (27,194)

EUR 75   (75)   58   (58)

(iii) Equity Price Risk

Prices Prices Prices Prices

+ 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group

Impact on profit before taxation 108,902   (108,902)   103,987   (103,987)

Impact on equity 6,055   (6,055)   6,973   (6,973)

Bank

Impact on profit before taxation 108,901   (108,901)   103,987   (103,987)

Impact on equity 6,055   (6,055)   6,973   (6,973)

2023

2023

Equity price risk arises from the adverse movements in the price of equities. Equity price risk is controlled via

position size limit, loss limits and VaR limits.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Bank’s profit before taxation and

equity to a reasonable possible change in prices with all other variables remaining constant:

2022

2022

197

Registration No. 196901000166 (8515-D)

49. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

49.5 OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The operational risk management process is depicted in the table below:

• Fraud (internal and external);